inventories or provisions for onerous contracts.  Prior to the application of IFRS 15, expected loss

on construction contract was recognized and adjusted to amounts due from (to) customers for

construction contracts.

The Group elected only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on

January 1, 2018 and recognize the cumulative effect of the change in the retained earnings on

January 1, 2018.

For all contract modifications that occurred on or before December 31, 2017, the Group did not

apply the requirements in IFRS 15 individually to each of the modifications, and identified the

performance obligations, determined and allocated transaction price in the manner that reflected the

aggregate effect of all modifications that occurred before December 31, 2017.  This reduced the

complexity and cost of retrospective application, and resulted in financial information hat closely

aligns with the financial information that would be available under IFRS 15 without the expedient.

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for current period

As Originally

Stated

(NTD)

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

(NTD)

Restated

(NTD)

Contract assets   $ -   $ 542,637   $ 542,637

Trade receivables from unrelated parties   2,807,155   (163,964)   2,643,191

Amounts due from customers for

construction contracts   334,278   (334,278)   -

Total effect on assets   $ 3,141,433   $ 44,395   $ 3,185,828

(Continued)

- 11 -

As Originally

Stated

(NTD)

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

(NTD)

Restated

(NTD)

Contract liabilities   $ -   $ 294,064   $ 294,064

Trade payables from unrelated parties   1,570,611   (58,979)   1,511,632

Amounts due to customers for

construction contracts   28   (28)   -

Deferred revenue   235,057   (235,057)   -

Provisions   -   44,395   44,395

Total effect on liabilities   $ 1,805,696   $ 44,395   $ 1,850,091

(Concluded)

The difference between the amount that results from applying IFRS 15 and the amount that results

from applying IAS 11 and IAS 18 for 2018 is summarized below:

March 31, 2018

(NTD)

Increase in trade receivables from unrelated parties   $ 147,147

Increase in amounts due from customers for construction contracts   302,094

Decrease in contract assets   (516,733)

Decrease in assets   $ (67,492)

Increase in trade payables from unrelated parties   $ 119,571

Increase in amounts due to customers for construction contracts   7

Increase in deferred revenue   426,289